TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		06/05/2009	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	TELEPHONE ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

CHASETEL LICENSEE CORP.
1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
SAN DIEGO
CALIFORNIA

Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
, ,,	
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (ALBANY), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (COLUMBUS), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (DENVER), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (LAKELAND), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (MACON), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (NORTH CAROLINA) INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
	TRADEMARK

City.	SAN DIEGO
City:	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
[
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (PITTSBURGH) INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE (REAUCTION), INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE I, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE II, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE III, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE IV, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
, ,,	
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE V, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE VI, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
7 71	
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE VII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE VIII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE IX, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
	la ia
Postal Code:	92121

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE X, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XI, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XIII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XIV, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XV, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
	TRADEMARK

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Litary Typo.	JOSTA GIVTHEIL BEBAWAILE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XVI, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XVII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XVIII, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XIX, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET LICENSEE XX, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET HOLDINGS DAYTON, INC.
ĮI.	TRADEMARK T

Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	MCG PCS LICENSEE CORPORATION, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CHASETEL REAL ESTATE HOLDING COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	BACKWIRE.COM, INC.
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET ALABAMA PROPERTY COMPANY
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CRICKET ARIZONA PROPERTY COMPANY
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	CRICKET ARKANSAS PROPERTY COMPANY			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET CALIFORNIA PROPERTY COMPANY			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			
Name:	CRICKET COLORADO PROPERTY COMPANY			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	ce/Country: CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code: 92121				
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name: CRICKET FLORIDA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	ss: 1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET GEORGIA PROPERTY COMPANY, INC.			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			
Name:	CRICKET IDAHO PROPERTY COMANY			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			

Postal Code:	ostal Code: 92121					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET ILLINOIS PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
City:	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET INDIANA PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
City:	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET KANSAS PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
City:	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121					
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE						
						
Name: CRICKET KENTUCKY PROPERTY COMPANY						
Street Address:						
City:	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET MICHIGAN PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
City:	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET MINNESOTA PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
	TRADEMAR					

h	n d				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET MISSISSIPPI PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET NEBRASKA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET NEVADA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address: 1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT					
City: SAN DIEGO					
State/Country: CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:					
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE					
Name:	CRICKET NEW MEXICO PROPERY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET NEW YORK PROPERTY COMPANY, INC.				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				

Name:	CRICKET NORTH CAROLINA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET OHIO PROPERTY CORPORATION				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET OKLAHOMA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
	SAN DIEGO				
City:	CALIFORNIA				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name: CRICKET OREGON PROPERTY COMPANY					
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	CRICKET PENNSYLVANIA PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				
Entity Type:	corporation: Delaware				
Name:	CRICKET TEXAS PROPERTY COMPANY				
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT				
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92121				

Name:	CRICKET UTAH PROPERTY COMPANY	
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Entity Type:

Name:	CRICKET WASHINGTON PROPERTY COMPANY		
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT		
City:	SAN DIEGO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92121		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	CRICKET WISCONSIN PROPERTY COMPANY			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	EAP PCS MEXICO, INC.			
Street Address:	1307 PACIFIC CENTER COURT			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	ALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	2121			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76657762	AIRTIME TO GO
Registration Number:	2532708	AROUND-TOWN PHONE
Registration Number:	2493901	AROUND-TOWN PHONE
Registration Number:	2616479	В
Serial Number:	76149674	
Serial Number:	76657985	CLICKS

Registration Number:	2423003	COMFORTABLE WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2363821	CRICKET
Registration Number:	2359370	CRICKET
Registration Number:	2359369	CRICKET
Registration Number:	2554505	CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2359368	CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	76658388	CRICKET CLICKS
Serial Number:	76658393	CRICKET CLICKS
Registration Number:	2363820	CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	76603202	CRICKET
Serial Number:	77078234	CRICKET WIRELESS
Serial Number:	76658387	DEJA DE CONTAR
Serial Number:	76168257	ELECTRIC GREEN COLOR
Serial Number:	76168683	
Serial Number:	76169838	
Serial Number:	76658386	FLEX BUCKET
Serial Number:	78874891	JUMP
Serial Number:	76658392	JUMP
Serial Number:	76658383	JUMP BY CRICKET
Serial Number:	76658391	JUMP BY CRICKET
Serial Number:	76658389	K
Registration Number:	3272164	K
Serial Number:	76210783	
Registration Number:	2552557	LEAP
Registration Number:	3061435	LEAP
Serial Number:	76208885	LEAP
Serial Number:	76149639	LEAP
Serial Number:	76149590	LEAP
Registration Number:	2440470	MOBILE.LOCAL.MAGICAL
Serial Number:	76238741	SLICE
Serial Number:	76658123	STOP COUNTING, GO CRICKET
Serial Number:	76658385	TRAVEL TIME
Serial Number:	76658384	UNLIMITED ACCESS
Serial Number:	76658390	UNLIMITED BASIC
Serial Number:	76658394	UNLIMITED PLUS
		TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	76658817	VIVA CRICKET
Registration Number:	3264633	JUMP
Registration Number:	3344776	FLEX BUCKET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)848-4455

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-848-4455

Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Jordan Altman

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3232/493 T SAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN ALTMAN
Signature:	/JORDAN ALTMAN/
Date:	06/09/2009

Total Attachments: 10

source=IP Security Release Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page7.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page8.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page8.tif source=IP Security Release Agreement#page9.tif

source=IP Security Release Agreement#page10.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT is dated as of June 5, 2009 (the "IP Security Release") and executed and delivered by Bank of America, N.A. as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties in favor of Cricket Communications, Inc. and such other parties listed on Schedule D (collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Cricket Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of January 10, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank of America"), as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, as Collateral Agent, and the Lenders party thereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated January 10, 2005 made by the Grantors and such other Persons to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute that certain (i) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 10, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated June 16, 2006 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First IP Security Agreement Supplement"), (iii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated January 30, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second IP Security Agreement Supplement') and (iv) Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated January 30, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Third IP Security Agreement Supplement") ((ii)-(iv), collectively, the "IP Security Agreement Supplements").

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 17, 2005 on reel 003131 frame 0773 and on reel 016290 frame 0577.

WHEREAS, the First IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 20, 2006 on reel 003335 frame 0080 and on reel 017818 frame 0891.

WHEREAS, the Second IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 13, 2007 on reel 003481 frame 0186 and on reel 018890 frame 0394.

NYDOCS02/872656.3

WHEREAS, the Third IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2008 on reel 003713 frame 0317 and on reel 020466 frame 0510.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement Supplements) and assign, transfer, and grant all of its right, title and interest in such Collateral to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent and the Grantors hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent does hereby release and convey to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement Supplements), including the items listed on Schedules A, B and C, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement Supplements.

SECTION 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this IP Security Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bank of America, N.A. as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

> Antonikia (Toni) Thomas Officer

[Signature Page to the IP Release]

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Owner	Serial No.	Patent No.
Business Method for Providing Wireless Communication Services and Network and System for Delivering Same	Cricket	09/772,066	
Improved Operations Method for Providing Wireless Communication Services and Network and System for Delivering Same	Cricket	09/772,065	6,959,183
Improved Method for Providing Wireless Communication Services and Network and System for Delivering of Same	Cricket	09/772,067	6,813,497
System and Method for Providing Wireless Communication Services	Cricket	10/045,635	
Object-Oriented Method for Matching Clients Together with Server According to Attributes Included in Joint Request	Leap (Mpath)	08/822,289	5,828,843
Network Match Maker Based on Communication Attributes Between Requestors	Leap (Mpath)	08/822,785	5,894,556
Network Match Maker	Leap (HearMe)	08/821,279	6,128,660
Network Match Maker	Leap (HearMe)	09/578,683	6,345,297
Latency Server and Matchmaker	Leap (Mpath)	08/915,545	6,038,599
Latency Server and Matchmaker	Leap (HearMe)	09/524,516	6,304,902
Method and Apparatus for Match Making	Leap (Mpath)	08/876,953	6,023,729
Method and system for mediating interactive services over a wireless communications network	Leap	09/885,964	6,874,029
Method and System for Providing Interactive Services Over a Wireless Network	Leap	09/989,909	
Method and System for Mediating Interactive Services Over a Wireless Communications Network	Leap	09/989,985	
Method and System for Improving the Efficiency of State Information Transfer Over a Wireless Communications Network	Leap	09/885,977	6,947,761
Method and System to Facilitate Interaction Between and Content Delivery to Users of a Wireless Communication Network	Leap	09/833,656	7,035,653
Knowledge Based Information Retrieval System for Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/768,305	
Location-Based Information Retrieval System for Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap	09/384,686	
System and Method for Enhanced Wireless Communication Features (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/753,411	6,813,502
Knowledge-Based Information Retrieval System and Method for Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/494,188	6,405,034
Knowledge-Based Information Retrieval System and Method for Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/995,250	6,035,625
System and Method for Sending Local Information from a Wireless Browser to a Web Server (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/526,105	
System and Method for Displaying the Location of a Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/537,952	6,609,005
Voice Attachment to an E-Mail Using a Wireless Communications Device	Leap (Neopoint)	09/881,671	

Title	Owner	Serial No.	Patent No.
Dynamically Defined Context Sensitive Jump Menu (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/893,629	7,010,758
System and Method for Sampling Audio Recording on a Wireless Communication Device (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/865,551	6,751,454
Method of Converting HTML/XML to HDML/WML in Real-Time for display on Mobile Devices (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/566,619	
System and Method for Locating and Tracking Mobile Telephone Devices via the Internet (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/566,596	6,456,854
System and Method for Attaching Advertisement to an SMS Message for Wireless Transmission (My Aladdin)	Leap (Neopoint)	09/399,376	6,381,465
System and Method for Providing Targeting Messages Based Upon Wireless Mobile Location (Spotcast)	Leap (Spotcast)	09/213,387	6,647,257
Computer Network Page Advertising Method (Spotcast)	Leap (Spotcast)	09/574,254	
Adaptive Heuristic User Model (Leap) (Adaptively modify users' profiles marry adaptive profile to virtual search engine filtering and driving content while ensuring privacy) System and Method for Adaptive User Communication Device	Leap	10/624,085	
Wireless Communication Handoff Method and System Employing Such	Leap	10/350,162	
Server Group Messaging System for interactive Applications	Leap (Mpath)	08/896,797	6,018,766
Server Group Messaging System for interactive Applications	Leap (HearMe)	08/407,371	6,226,686
Server Group Messaging System for interactive Applications	Leap (Mpath)	08/595,323	5,822,523
Operations Method for Providing Communication Services	Leap	11/233.894	
Network and System for Providing Wireless Communication Services and Network and System for Delivering Same	Leap	10/966,272	
Method and system for mediating interactive services over a wireless communications network	Leap	11/032,303	
Business method for providing wireless communication services and network and system for delivering same	Leap	11/529,074	
Method and system to facilitate interaction between and content delivery to users of a wireless communications network	1	11/400,783	
Method for providing wireless communication services and network and system for delivering same	Leap	11/511,176	
Computer network page advertising method	Leap	11/191,172	
Operations method for providing wireless communication services and network and system for delivering same	Leap	11/331,453	
Adaptive communication data retrieval system	Leap (Neopoint)	11/400,803	
Adaptive communication data retrieval system	Leap (Neopoint)	11/599,782	
System and method for providing wireless communication services	Cricket	11/635,807	
Method and system for improving the efficiency of state information transfer over a wireless communications network	Leap	11/200,599	
Method and system for providing interactive services over a wireless communications network	Leap	11/635,804	
Single port dual antenna		11/951,190	

Schedule B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MyALaddin Leap MyAladdin Backwire Backwire	Australia Europe Europe Israel	Leap Leap	833157		
MyAladdin Backwire Backwire	Europe	Leap		1	
Backwire Backwire				002318210	
Backwire	Israel	Leap		1,627,777	
	101401	Leap		141067	
D1	Israel	Leap		141068	
Backwire	Japan	Leap		4512294	
Backwire	Peru	Leap		00025231	
Backwire	Peru	Leap	112226		
MyAladdin	Switzerland	Leap		478,952	
MyAladdin	Taiwan	Leap		157063	
Airtime To Go	United States	Cricket	76/657,762		
Around Town Phone	United States	Cricket		2,532,708	
Around Town Phone	United States	Cricket		2,493,901	
Backwire Logo	United States	Leap		2,616,479	
Chirp sound	United States	Leap	76/149,674		
Clicks	United States	Cricket	76/657,985		
Comfortable Wireless	United States	Cricket	1	2,423,003	
Cricket	United States	Cricket		2,363,821	
Cricket	United States	Cricket		2,359,370	
Cricket	United States	Cricket		2,359,369	
Cricket	United States	Cricket		2,554,505	
Cricket Communications	United States	Cricket		2,359,368	
Cricket Clicks and design	United States	Cricket	76/658,388	2,337,300	
Cricket Clicks word mark	United States	Cricket	76/658,393		
Cricket Communications	United States	Cricket	10/030,323	2,363,820	
Cricket Logo	United States	Cricket	76/603,202	2,303,620	
Cricket Wireless	United States	Cricket	77/078,234		
Deja de Contar	United States	Cricket	76/656,387		
Electric Green Color	United States	Cricket	76/168,257	1	
Electric Green Couch Design	United States	Cricket	76/168,683		
Electric Green Couch Design	United States	Leap	76/169,838		
Flex Bucket	United States	Cricket	76/658,386		
Jump	United States	Cricket	76/874,891		
Jump	United States United States	Cricket	76/658,392		
Jump by Cricket	United States United States	Cricket	76/658,383		
Jump by Cricket and design	United States	Cricket	76/658,391		
K stylized	United States United States	Cricket			
	United States United States	Cricket	76/658,389	2 272 164	
K stylized L design	United States United States		78/874,889	3,272,164	
		Leap	76/210,783	2 552 557	
Leap	United States United States	Leap		2,552,557	
Leap Logo		Leap	76/200 005	3,061,435	
Leap Logo Leap Word Mark	United States	Leap	76/208,885		
	United States	Leap	76/149,639		
Leap Word Mark	United States	Leap	76/149,590	2 440 470	
Mobil Local Magic	United States	Neopoint	76/220 741	2,440,470	
Slice Stop Counting, Go Cricket	United States United States	Leap Cricket	76/238,741 76/658,123		

Trademark	Country	Owner	Serial No.	Registration No.
Travel Time	United States	Cricket	76/658,385	
Unlimited Access	United States	Cricket	76/658,384	
Unlimited Basic	United States	Cricket	76/658,390	
Unlimited Plus	United States	Cricket	76/658,394	
Viva Cricket	United States	Cricket	76/658,817	
Jump				3264633
Flex Bucket				3344776
Cricket Wireless			77/070,234	

Trade Names

Current Legal Name:	Other Name(s) (including Trade Names) Used by Grantor
Cricket Communications, Inc.	Cricket Wireless, Inc. (Doing business under fictitious business name in Pennsylvania).
	2. Cricket Wireless, Inc. (Doing business as a registered foreign corporation in Florida).
	3. Cricket, Cricket Communications, Cricket Communications, Inc., Leap, Leap Wireless, Leap Wireless International, Inc.

COPYRIGHTS

None

Grantors

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TELEPHONE ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK, INC.

CHASETEL LICENSEE CORP.

CRICKET LICENSEE (ALBANY), INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (COLUMBUS), INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (DENVER) INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (LAKELAND) INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (MACON), INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (NORTH CAROLINA) INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (PITTSBURGH) INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE (REAUCTION), INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE I, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE II, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE III, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE IV, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE V, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE VI, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE VII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE VII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE IX, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE X, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XI, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XIII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XIV, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XV, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XVI, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XVII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XVIII, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XIX, INC.

CRICKET LICENSEE XX, INC.

CRICKET HOLDINGS DAYTON, INC.

MCG PCS LICENSEE CORPORATION, INC.

CHASETEL REAL ESTATE HOLDING COMPANY, INC.

BACKWIRE.COM, INC.

CRICKET ALABAMA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET ARIZONA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET ARKANSAS PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET CALIFORNIA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET COLORADO PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET FLORIDA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET GEORGIA PROPERTY COMPANY, INC.

CRICKET IDAHO PROPERTY COMPANY

NYDOCS02/872656.3

CRICKET ILLINOIS PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET INDIANA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET KANSAS PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET KENTUCKY PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET MICHIGAN PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET MINNESOTA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET MISSISSIPPI PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET NEBRASKA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET NEVADA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET NEW MEXICO PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET NEW YORK PROPERTY COMPANY, INC.

CRICKET NORTH CAROLINA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET OHIO PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET OKLAHOMA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET OREGON PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET PENNSYLVANIA PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET TEXAS PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET UTAH PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET WASHINGTON PROPERTY COMPANY

CRICKET WISCONSIN PROPERTY COMPANY

LEAP PCS MEXICO, INC.

RECORDED: 06/09/2009

REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0499